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Rules, 2009. That the salary during the period of probation was prescribed at

minimum of basic pay scale being Rs. 10300/- in the Advertisement itself.

4. That all the petitioners applied against the said Advertisements (P-1 and P- 6)

and were appointed as Masters/ Mistresses on regular basis on probation as

detailed herein under.

Sr. Name

no.

1 Suresh Kumar
2 Varinder Jeel

3 Sandeep Singh
4 Amandeep kaur
5 Anuradha Rani
6 Ladwinder Singh
7 Gurvinder Kaur
8 Sukhbir kaur

9 Meena Kumari

10 Sandeep Kaur

11 Jagbinder Jit Singh

/1 2 Garima Jain

13 Sandeep Kaur Chahal

Subject

Science

Math

Math

Math

Hindi

Hindi

Science

Science

Punjabi

English

Math

Science

Science

Date of joining Place of posting

12.02.2021

16.02.2021

12.02.2021

21.05.2021

25.05.2021

15.02.2021

11.02.2021

15.02.2021

21.05.2021

21.05.2021

16.02.2021

09.07.2021

30.06.2021

GMS katli lehal,
Gurdaspur

GSSSS BINJAL
DEVIGARH BLOCK
PATIALA

Govt Girls Sen.Sec
School Fatehgarh
churian

Govt senior secondary
school Badshahpur
(Patiala)

GMS Deu,complex
gsss school pakhoke
Trantaran

GSSS Kauhrian,
Sunam-1, Sangrur
Govt sen.sec.school,
Taragarh, Amritsar
pmshri GSSS(boys)
Fatehgarh churian
GOVT Girls
Sen.Sec.School ,
Balachaur

Gsss Tahli sahib
Rattzn distt.Ludhiana
Gouvt. girls Sen.Sec.
school fatehgarh
churian (Gurdaspur)
SOE Bangi Kalan, Distt
Bathinda

Govt sen sec school
Kalijpur , Distt
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15

16

17

Heena Science
Balwinder Singh SST
Astha English
Ruby Science

03.07 2021

16.02.2021

21.05.2021

15.07.2021

13

Gurdaspur

(GSSSS, Bahadurgarh,
Patiala

GHS CHAK
SUKHERA, Jalalabad
west, DIST Fazilka
(GSSS GHAL
KALAN(GIRLS) Distt.
MOGA

Middle School
Miduman district
Faridkot

5. That it is pertinent to mention here that before the applicability of Central Pay

Commission on Prospective recruitments in Punjab, the pay scale which was

fixed for the posts of Masters/Mistresses as per revised pay scale with effect

from 01.01.2006, and was Rs. 10300-34800 and the Grade Pay was Rs.5000/-

wef 1/12/2011. The copy of the letter dated 08 12.2011, issued by the

Respondent/Finance Department has been annexed herewith as ANNEXURE

P-8, wherein the earlier given pay scale i.e. wef year 2006 and the revised

pay scale w.e.f. year 2011 has been clearly mentioned, which was made

applicable on prospective recruitments only, relevant part of the said letter

reads as under -

"Revised | Revised
Scale of | scale  of
pay w.e.f. |pay w.e.f.
01.01.2006 | 01.10.2011
Pay Band | Grade pay
10300- | 3600
34800

O -

pay
w.e.f01.12.2011

Initial pay

14430

Revised scale of |

Pay

band

10300- | -

34800

Y, R, (.

118030 |

}
[

|

Pay | Grade Initial

band !pay pay
|

10300-}5000 18450

‘34300 |
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