. 7 1**र**

ਡਾਇਰੈਕਟੋਰੇਟ ਆਫ਼ ਸਕੂਲ ਐਜੂਕੇਸ਼ਨ (ਸੈਕੰਡਰੀ) ਪੰਜਾਬ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਸਕੂਲ ਸਿੱਖਿਆ ਬੋਚਡ ਬੰਪਲੈਕਸ, ਫੇਜ਼-8, ਐਸ.ਏ.ਐਸ ਨਗਰ (Email ID- adsadpi@punjabeducation.gov.in) (ਅਮਲਾ-2 ਸ਼ਾਖਾ)

देस

ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਸਿੱਖਿਆ ਅਫਸਰ (ਸੈ.ਸਿ) ਬਠਿੰਡਾ,ਫਰੀਦਕੋਟ,ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ, ਸੰਗਰੂਰ, ਐਸ.ਬੀ.ਐਸ ਨਗਰ, ਤਰਨਤਾਰਨ, ਗੁਰਦਾਸਪੁਰ, ਪਟਿਆਲਾ, ਅੰਮ੍ਰਿਤਸਰ, ਫਾਜਿਲਕਾ ਅਤੇ ਮੋਗਾ।

ਮੀਮੋ ਨੰ- ਈ- 950151 / ਅਮਲਾ 2(4) 2025325835 ਮਿਤੀ, ਐਸ.ਏ.ਐਸ.ਨਗਰ 06-11-2025

ਵਿਸ਼ਾ- ਨਿੱਜੀ ਸੁਣਵਾਈ- ਸਿ.ਰਿ.ਪ ਨੰ 21334 ਆਫ਼ 2025 ਗਰਿਮਾ ਜੈਨ ਬਨਾਮ ਅਤੇ ਹੋਰ ਬਨਾਮ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਅਤੇ ਹੋਰ।

ਉਪਰਕੋਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਆਪ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਦਾਇਰ ਰਿਟ ਪਟੀਸ਼ਨ ਸਿ.ਰਿ.ਪ ਨੂੰ 21334 ਆਫ਼ 2025 ਗਰਿਮਾ ਜੈਨ ਬਨਾਮ ਅਤੇ ਹੋਰ ਬਨਾਮ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਕੇਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਕੋਰਟ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮਿਤੀ 29/07/2025 ਨੂੰ ਕੀਤੇ ਹੁਕਮਾਂ ਦੀ ਪਾਲਣਾ ਹਿੱਤ ਰਿੱਟ ਪਟੀਸ਼ਨ ਦੇ ਪਟੀਸ਼ਨਰਜ਼ ਨੂੰ ਡਾਇਰੈਕਟਰ ਸਕੂਲ ਐਜੂਕੇਸ਼ਨ (ਸੈਕੰਡਰੀ) ਪੰਜਾਬ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਸਨਮੁੱਖ ਮਿਤੀ 21.11.2025 ਨੂੰ ਦੁਪਿਹਰ 12:00 ਵਜੇ ਨਿੱਜੀ ਸੁਣਵਾਈ ਦਾ ਮੌਕਾ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ। ਮਿੱਥੇ ਸਮੇ ਤੇ ਦਫ਼ਤਰ ਡਾਇਰੈਕਟੋਰੇਟ ਆਫ਼ ਸਕੂਲ ਐਜੂਕੇਸ਼ਨ (ਸੈਕੰਡਰੀ) ਪੰਜਾਬ, ਚੇਥੀ ਮੰਜਿਲ, ਈ.ਬਲਾਕ, ਦਫਤਰ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਸਕੂਲ ਸਿੱਖਿਆ ਬੋਰਡ ਕੰਪਲੈਕਸ, ਫੇਜ-8, ਐਸ.ਏ.ਐਸ.ਨਗਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਪਹੁੰਚਣਾ ਯਕੀਨੀ ਬਣਾਇਆ ਜਾਵੇ।

ਸਹਾਇਕ ਡਾਇਰੈਕਟਰ (ਅਮਲਾ- 2)

ਪਿੱਠ ਅੰਕਣ ਨੰ/ਉਤਾਰਾ- 2025325835 ਮਿਤੀ,ਐਸ.ਏ.ਐਸ.ਨਗਰ: 06-11-2025 ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਸਿੱਖਿਆ ਅਫਸਰ (ਸੈਸਿ) ਬਠਿੰਡਾ,ਫਰੀਦਕੋਟ,ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ, ਸੰਗਰੂਰ, ਐਸ.ਬੀ.ਐਸ ਨਗਰ, ਤਰਨਤਾਰਨ, ਗੁਰਦਾਸਪੁਰ, ਪਟਿਆਲਾ, ਅੰਮ੍ਰਿਤਸਰ, ਫਾਜਿਲਕਾ ਅਤੇ ਮੋਗਾ ਨੂੰ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਨੱਥੀ ਲਿਸਟ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਪਟੀਸ਼ਨਰਜ਼ ਨੂੰ ਆਪਣੇ ਪੱਧਰ ਤੇ ਵੀ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਵੇ।

ਸਹਾਇਕ ਡਾਇਰੈਕਟਰ (ਅਮਲਾ- 2)

Rules, 2009. That the salary during the period of probation was prescribed at minimum of basic pay scale being Rs. 10300/- in the Advertisement itself.

That all the petitioners applied against the said Advertisements (P-1 and P-6)
and were appointed as Masters/ Mistresses on regular basis on probation as
detailed herein under.

Sr.	Name	Subject	Date of joining	Place of posting
1	Suresh Kumar	Science	12.02,2021	GMS kotli lehal,
2	Varinder Jeet	Math	16.02.2021	GSSSS BINJAL DEVIGARH BLOCK
3	Sandeep Singh	Math	12.02.2021	PATIALA Govt Girls Sen.Sec School Fatehgarh
4	Amandeep kaur	Math	21.05.2021	churian Govt senior secondary school Badshahpur
5	Anuradha Rani	Hindi	25.05.2021	(Patiala) GMS Deu,complex gsss school pakhoke
6	Ladwinder Singh	Hindi	15.02.2021	Trantaran GSSS Kauhrian, Sunam-1, Sangrur
7	Gurvinder Kaur	Science	11.02.2021	Govt sen.sec.school, Taragarh, Amritsar
8	Sukhbir kaur	Science	15.02.2021	pmshri GSSS(boys) Fatehgarh churian
9	Meena Kumari	Punjabi	21.05.2021	GOVT Girls Sen.Sec.School , Balachaur
10	Sandeep Kaur	English	21.05.2021	Gsss Tahli sahib
11	Jagbinder Jit Singh	Math	16.02.2021	Rattan ,distt.Ludhiana Govt. girls Sen.Sec. school fatehgarh churian (Gurdaspur)
12	Garima Jain	Science	09.07.2021	SOE Bangi Kalan, Distt Bathinda
13	Sandeep Kaur Chahal	Science	30.06.2021	Govt sen sec school Kalijpur , Distt

				Gurdaspur	
14	Heena	Science	03.07.2021	GSSSS, Bahadurgarh,	
				Patiala	
15	Balwinder Singh	SST	16.02.2021	GHS CHAK	
				SUKHERA, Jalalabad	
				west, DIST Fazilka	
16	Astha	English	21.05.2021	GSSS GHAL	
				KALAN(GIRLS) Distt.	
				MOGA	
17	Ruby	Science	15.07.2021	Middle School	
				Miduman district	
				Faridkot	

5. That it is pertinent to mention here that before the applicability of Central Pay Commission on Prospective recruitments in Punjab, the pay scale which was fixed for the posts of Masters/Mistresses as per revised pay scale with effect from 01.01.2006, and was Rs. 10300-34800 and the Grade Pay was Rs.5000/-w.e.f. 1/12/2011. The copy of the letter dated 08.12.2011, issued by the Respondent/Finance Department has been annexed herewith as ANNEXURE P-8, wherein the earlier given pay scale i.e. w.e.f. year 2006 and the revised pay scale w.e.f. year 2011 has been clearly mentioned, which was made applicable on prospective recruitments only, relevant part of the said letter reads as under -

Revised	Revised	Revised scale of						
Scale of	scale of	pay						
pay w.e.f.	pay w.e.f.	.w.e.f.01.12.2011						
01.01.2006	01.10.2011							
Pay Band	Grade pay	Initial pay	Pay	Grade	Initial	Pay	Grade	Initial
			band	pay	pay	band	pay	pay
10300-	3600	14430	10300-	4600	18030	10300-	5000	18450
34800			34800			34800		

ਦਫਤਰ ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਸਿੱਖਿਆ ਅਫਸਰ (ਸੈ.ਸਿ) ਬਠਿੰਡਾ

ਪਿੱਠ ਅੰਕਣ ਨੰ: ਅ-1/1()2025/

ਮਿਤੀ 07.11.2025

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਦਾ ਉਤਾਰਾ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਸਕੂਲ ਮੁੱਖੀਆਂ, ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਬਠਿੰਡਾ ਨੂੰ ਭੇਜਦੇ ਹੋਏ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਆਪਦੇ ਸਕੂਲ ਵਿੱਚ ਕੰਮ ਕਰਦੇ ਸਿਵਲ ਚਿੱਟ ਪਟੀਸ਼ਨ ਨੂੰ 20495 ਆਫ 2025 ਦੇ ਪਟੀਸ਼ਨਰਾਂ ਨੂੰ ਮਿਤੀ 21.11.2025 ਸਮਾਂ 12 ਵਜੇ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਡੀ.ਐਸ.ਈ (ਸੈਕੰ) ਪੰਜਾਬ ਦੇ ਸਨਮੁੱਖ ਆਪਣਾ ਪੱਖ ਰੱਖਣ ਲਈ, ਸਮੇਂ ਸਿਰ ਹਾਜਰ ਹੋਣ ਲਈ ਨੋਟ ਕਰਵਾਇਆ ਜਾਵੇ ਅਤੇ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਨੂੰ ਭੇਜੀ ਜਾਵੇ।

ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਸਿੱਖਿਆ ਅਫਸਰ (ਸੈ.ਸਿ**)**

घठिंड